DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION

CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF

INTER-TIE VALVE VAULT IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT ROV-2/25

INVITATION FOR BIDDER'S PROPOSALS

OWNER:

DuPage Water Commission 600 East Butterfield Road Elmhurst, Illinois 60126-4642 ENGINEER: Donohue & Associates, Inc. 1755 Park Street, Suite 310 Naperville, II 60563 Jay Bielanski, PE

1. Invitation to Bid

Owner invites sealed Bidder's Proposals for the Work described in detail in the Contract and generally described as follows:

The Work of this Contract is generally described as construction of a new valve vault and control cabinet including sitework, yard piping, structural, process equipment, plumbing, electrical, and instrumentation and control.

The Work shall be performed at the DuPage Pumping Station, 600 E. Butterfield Road, Elmhurst, Cook County, Illinois 60126-4642.

2. The Bidding Documents

The Bidding Documents consist of the following documents, all of which are by this reference made a part of this Invitation for Bidder's Proposals as though fully set forth herein: Invitation for Bidder's Proposals; General Instructions to Bidders; Special Instructions to Bidders; Addenda, if issued; Bidder's Proposal; Bidder's Sworn Acknowledgment; Bidder's Sworn Work History Statement; Form of Bid Bond; Request for Additional Information, if any; Bidder's Sworn Statement of Responsibility, if requested; Other Information Submitted by Bidder, if requested; Apprenticeship and Training Certification; Qualified Illinois Bidder Certification; and Notice of Award.

3. The Contract

The Contract consists of the following documents, all of which are by this reference made a part of this Invitation for Bidder's Proposals as though fully set forth herein: Contract Agreement; Contractor's Certification; Schedule of Prices; General Conditions of Contract; Special Conditions of Contract; Contract Drawings; Specifications; Form of Performance Bond; Form of Labor and Material Payment Bond; and Addenda, if issued.

4. Examination

<u>Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Agreement</u>. A Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Agreement must be signed in the manner required pursuant to Section 8 of the General Instructions to Bidders included in this Bid Package before Owner will release the Bidding Documents and the Contract to a prospective Bidder. The Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Agreement may be examined and obtained at the offices of Owner and Engineer as listed above.

The Bidding Documents and the Contract may be examined at the offices of Owner and Engineer, as listed above; provided, however, that the required Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Agreement shall have been signed in the manner required pursuant to Section 8 of the General Instructions to Bidders included in this Bid Package. A copy of the Bidding Documents and the Contract may be purchased at the office of Engineer upon payment of \$500.00 per set, which fee is non-refundable. Persons requesting documents to be sent by mail shall include an additional \$100.00 per set to cover postage and handling.

5. Bid Opening

Owner will receive sealed Bidder's Proposals for the Work until 1:00 o'clock, p.m., local time, Wednesday, April 2, 2025, at Owner's office listed above, at which time, or as soon thereafter as possible, all Bidder's Proposals will be publicly opened and read aloud.

6. Bid Security, Bonds, and Insurance

Each Bidder's Proposal shall be accompanied by a security deposit of at least ten percent of the Bidder's Price Proposal as specified in the Bidding Documents. The successful Bidder will be required to furnish Bonds and Certificates and Policies of Insurance in accordance with the Contract at the Closing.

DATED this 17th day of February, 2025.

DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION

By: <u>/s/ Paul D. May, P.E.</u> General Manager